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THIRD DIVISION

[ A.C. No. 7861 (CBD Case No. 06-1829), January
30, 2009 ]

WILHELMINA C. VIRGO, COMPLAINANT, VS. ATTY. OLIVER V.
AMORIN, RESPONDENT.

RESOLUTION

AUSTRIA-MARTINEZ, J.:

Before the Court is a Petition filed by Atty. Oliver V. Amorin (Atty. Amorin) seeking
the reversal of the Resolution of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) Board of
Governors dated February 6, 2008, suspending him from the practice of law for one
year.

Wilhelmina Virgo (complainant) filed with the IBP a Complaint for disbarment
against Atty. Amorin dated September 11, 2006 before the IBP Committee on Bar
Discipline (CBD), alleging, as follows: She and her husband (collectively referred to
as "Virgos") owned a house in Loyola Grand Villas (the Virgo Mansion) situated on

two lots[1] which Atty. Amorin offered to buy in 1996. They agreed at the price of
P45,000,000.00 (P45M) with the Virgos retaining the certificates of title so that Atty.
Amorin could borrow from banks using the name of complainant who had a good
credit standing. Atty. Amorin was kind and accommodating and offered to be
complainant's legal consultant on several occasions free of charge. Complainant fully
trusted Atty. Amorin, and the latter prepared Deeds of Sale bearing different
amounts which the Virgos signed. Of the P45M price, however, Atty. Amorin only
paid P20M, P10M of which came from loans made by complainant using the property

as collateral. In April 1998, Atty. Amorin issued three checks!2] to cover the balance
of P25M, which checks, however, were dishonored because the payments were
stopped or had insufficient funds. Atty. Amorin also intentionally altered his
signature on the checks. Complainant made several demands on Atty. Amorin to no
avail; thus, she filed estafa and Batas Pambansa (B.P.) Blg. 22 cases against him on

February 1, 2002.[3] Atty. Amorin in turn filed one civill4] and nine criminal cases[>!
against complainant which damaged her good business reputation and credit
standing.[6]

Atty. Amorin filed an Answerl’] denying the charges against him and claiming that
complainant only filed the complaint against him because of the reversals in
complainant's court cases against him. He also asserts that assuming that the
accusations of complainant are true, such are not grounds for disbarment, not being
related to his professional conduct but at most are merely bases for civil action, in
this case Civil Case No. Q-01-45798 pending before Branch 221, Regional Trial

Court, Quezon City (RTC-QC).[8!

Atty. Amorin avers: The property was not sold to him personally but to Loveland



Estate Developers, Inc. (LEDI) of which he is the President. Complainant did not
mention in her complaint that the property is involved in three other cases: (1) Civil

Case No. Q-01-45798[°] pending before RTC-QC Branch 221, (2) LRC Case No. Q-

15382 (02)[10] before RTC-QC Branch 216, and (3) CA-GR SP No. 77986111 before
the Court of Appeals (CA). In CA-GR SP No. 77986, the CA found that the Virgos, in
bad faith, received P12M from the Bank of the Philippine Islands (BPI) after having
been already paid by him. The Virgos no longer own the property, as they have
already sold the same to LEDI through the Deed of Absolute Sale with Assumption
of Mortgage for the lot covered by Transfer Certificate of Title (TCT) No. 25894, the
Deed of Absolute Sale for the lot covered by TCT No. 26376 and the Deed of
Absolute Sale with Assumption of Mortgage which consolidates the two previous
deeds of sale. It is not true that they agreed on the price of P45M, as shown by a
copy of the affidavit of Antonio Virgo, complainant's husband, and the receipts for
the commissions of complainant's real estate broker. The truth is that as early as
1994, the property was being sold for P20M, but there were no buyers so
complainant lowered the price to P15M, of which P10M was paid by him with a Far

East Bank and Trust Co. (FEBTC) Check[12] dated May 28, 1996; the amount of P2M
with FEBTC Check[13] dated June 3, 1996; and for the balance, by assuming
complainant's loan from FEBTC for P3million.[14]

Atty. Amorin further alleges: He and complainant used to have cordial relations, but
he never offered her legal services. He gave complainant the deeds of sale so she
could have them notarized and have the assumption of loan approved by FEBTC.
Said loan, which complainant obtained without his knowledge and consent and using
the house and lots as collateral, was for her own benefit and this was the
transaction which the CA condemned. It is also not true that he paid complainant
P25million in April 1998 with three checks. Complainant stole 3 blank checks from
him and forged the same which was his basis for filing falsification and perjury cases
against complainant. He did not file said cases in order to threaten her, as he filed
them earlier than IS No. 02-1551 -- the estafa and B.P. Blg. 22 case which

complainant filed against him.[15]

A Mandatory Conference was held before the IBP Investigating Commissioner on

March 16, 2007, and both parties and their respective counsels appeared.[16]
Thereafter, the parties submitted their position papers reiterating their arguments.
In her Position Paper, complainant asserts that the attorney-client relationship that
existed between her and Atty. Amorin are shown by the letters of Atty. Amorin to
her, one of which clearly states that Atty. Amorin has given her and her husband

legal services and consultations for free.[17] Atty. Amorin in his Memorandum
meanwhile insists that there is no lawyer-client relationship between them, since
there was no specific case or transaction in which represented her or gave her
professional advice.[18] Complainant filed a Reply arguing that the fact that the legal
advice given by Atty. Amorin was for free is immaterial, since lawyering does not
confine itself to actually handling a case, but includes giving legal advice through
consultations.[1°] Complainant also filed a Supplement to Reply to Respondent's
Memorandum pointing out that CA-GR SP No. 77986 repeatedly referred to by Atty.
Amorin does not include her as a party; thus, she was not given any opportunity to

explain her side.[20]

Atty. Salvador B. Hababag, Commissioner of the IBP-CBD, submitted his Report



dated January 7, 2008 finding Atty. Amorin guilty of misconduct and recommending
his suspension from the practice of law for six months.

Commissioner Hababag found that: Atty. Amorin used his legal knowledge and
training to induce complainant to part with her property; Atty. Amorin admitted
preparing three deeds of sale, but denies the existence of a fourth one which
complainant claims to embody their real intent as to the purchase price; this was
Atty. Amorin's scheme to defraud not only complainant but also the government of
its taxes from the sale; Atty. Amorin failed to fulfill his promise to pay the purchase
price in cash and to pay the P25million balance, issuing three postdated checks
which were dishonored, however, due to insufficient funds; Atty. Amorin also
intentionally altered his signature on the checks and when complainant tried to
collect the balance, Atty. Amorin filed several cases to harass her; Atty. Amorin
violated Rule 1.02 of the Code of Professional Responsibility, which provides that "A
lawyer shall not counsel or abet activities aimed at defiance of the law or at
lessening confidence in the legal system" and Rule 1.01 of the CPR, which states "A
lawyer shall not engage in unlawful, dishonest, immoral or deceitful conduct";
finally, complainant was not a party to CA-GR SP No. 77986; thus, she was not able

to defend herself and introduce evidence on her behalf.[21]

On February 6, 2008, the IBP Board of Governors passed RESOLUTION NO.
XVIII-2008-77, CBD Case No. 06-1829, to wit:

Wilhelmina C. Virgo vs.
Atty. Oliver V. Amorin

RESOLVED to ADOPT and APPROVE, as it is hereby unanimously
ADOPTED and APPROVED, with modification, the Report and
Recommendation of the Investigation Commissioner of the above-entitled
case, herein made part of this Resolution as Annex "A"; and finding the
recommendation fully supported by the evidence on record and the
applicable laws and rules, considering Respondent's violation of Canon 1,
Rule 1.01 and Rule 1.02 of the Canons of Responsibility when he used his
legal knowledge and training to induce complainant to part with her
property and eventually defraud her in the process, Atty. Oliver V.
Amorin is hereby SUSPENDED from the practice of law for one (1) year.
[22]

Atty. Amorin is now before the Court assailing the IBP Resolution, raising the main
issue:

whether or not there is sufficient evidence to support the finding of
[Complainant] that [Atty. Amorin] violated Canon 1, Rule 1.01 and Rule
1.02 of the Canons of Professional Responsibility when he used his legal
knowledge and training to induce [complainant] to part with her property
and eventually, defraud her in the process

and two sub-issues:

whether or not the Decision dated September 7, 2004 of the Court of
Appeals in CA-GR SP No. 77986 Loveland Estate Developers, Inc. etc. vs.
Hon. Ofelia Arelano Marquez, et al. can serve as evidence against
[complainant]; and



whether or not public respondent (Board of Governors, IBP Commission
on Bar Discipline) can legally decide the complaint of (Virgo) based on
alleged facts which are the subject of Civil Case No. Q-01-45798,
Loveland Estate Developers, Inc. vs. BPI Leasing and Finance
Corporation, Ricky Sunio, Fred Galang, Danilo T. Reyes, Antonio L. Virgo,
Wilhelmina Virgo and the Registry of Deeds of Quezon City, still pending
before Branch 221 of the Regional Trial Court in Quezon City.

Atty. Amorin argues that: the IBP Commissioner's Report which the IBP Board of
Governors adopted is based solely on the pleadings and documents of complainant
which are self-serving and unsupported by official documents; the findings of fact of
the IBP crumble when arrayed against the CA Decision dated September 7, 2004 in
CA-GR SP No. 77986 which found complainant to have acted in bad faith; his
evidence, consisting primarily of the CA Decision in CA-GR SP No. 77986 and the
sworn statement of complainant's own husband show the opposite of the IBP's
findings of facts, i.e., it was complainant who committed fraud and deceit against
him; both documents show that complainant used the property which she already
sold to him, as collateral for a new loan of P12M from the BPI; the Counter-Affidavit
of Antonio Virgo, as one of the respondents in IS No. 17683, an Estafa and B.P. Blg.
22 case, stated that he and his wife sold the Virgo Mansion to Atty. Amorin for P15M
to be paid with FEBTC checks and the assumption of the balance of the
complainant's loan with FEBTC; although complainant is not a respondent in CA-GR
SP No. 77986, said case is admissible as evidence against her, since the CA case
was derived from two other cases in the RTC; Civil Case No. Q-01-45798 and LRC
Case No. Q-1538 (02); complainant is a private respondent in Civil Case No. Q-01-
45798 pending before Branch 221 of RTC-QC. Atty. Amorin also argues that the
facts which are used by the IBP as the basis for placing Atty. Amorin under
suspension from the practice of law for one year are the facts in litis in said case;
thus, it is premature and improper for the IBP to render the herein assailed
Resolution, as it will preempt the findings and decision that the RTC will render in
the civil case.

Complainant filed her Comment reiterating her arguments before the IBP and
adding that her husband's affidavit, which is being invoked by Atty. Amorin in his
Petition, cannot be considered as impartial since she and her husband have not been
in good terms after she filed a criminal case for concubinage against him, for which
he was found guilty by the trial court.

The Court finds the petition to be with merit.

First, the existence of an attorney-client relationship between Atty. Amorin and
complainant was not established.

An attorney-client relationship is said to exist when a lawyer acquiesces or
voluntarily permits the consultation of a person, who in respect to a business or
trouble of any kind, consults a lawyer with a view of obtaining professional advice or
assistance. It is not essential that the client should have employed the lawyer on
any previous occasion or that any retainer should have been paid, promised or
charged for; neither is it material that the attorney consulted did not afterward
undertake the case about which the consultation was had, for as long as the advice
and assistance of the attorney is sought and received in matters pertinent to his



